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AGENDA ITEM 

Planning & Zoning 

 Meeting 

 10/5/2023  

  MEETING DATE  

TO: Planning and Zoning Board Members DATE: September 15, 2023 

FROM: Trevor Steven, Planner PHONE: 904 209-0587 

SUBJECT OR TITLE: NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs 

AGENDA TYPE: Order, Report, Business Item, Ex Parte Communication 

PRESENTER: Mark Brenchley 

  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

Request for a Non-Zoning Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development Code to allow for building wall signs to 

exceed the maximum Advertising Display Area (ADA) of 150 square feet per sign, and 200 square feet per business. 

SUGGESTED MOTION/RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:  

 

APPROVE: Motion to approve NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs, subject to eight (8) findings of fact and 

subject to five (5) conditions as provided in the Staff Report 
DENY: Motion to deny NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs, subject to seven (7) findings of fact as provided 

in the Staff Report. 

 



 

 

 

 

To:   Planning and Zoning Agency  

From:   Trevor Steven, Planner 

Date:   September 28, 2023 

Subject:  NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs, a request for a 
Non-Zoning Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development 
Code to allow for building wall signs to exceed the maximum 
Advertising Display Area (ADA) of 150 square feet per sign, and 200 
square feet per business. 

 
Applicant:  Mark Brenchley 

Owner:  Julington Square One LLC 

Hearing Dates: Planning and Zoning Agency – October 5, 2023 

Commissioner  
District:   District 1 

 
 
SUGGESTED MOTION/ACTION 
 
APPROVE:  Motion to approve NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs based 
upon eight (8) findings of fact and five (5) conditions as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
DENY:  Motion to deny NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs based upon 
seven (7) findings of fact as provided in the Staff Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Growth Management Department 
Planning Division Report 

Application for Non-Zoning Variance 
NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs 
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MAP SERIES 
 

 
Location: The subject property is located on the southeast corner of State Road 13 N and Race Track Road. 

 
 

 
Aerial Imagery: The subject property currently consists of a shopping center. 
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Future Land Use: The subject property and surrounding properties are part of the Julington Creek DRI. 

 
 
Zoning District: The subject property and surrounding properties are zoned Planned Unit Development 
(PUD). 
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APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 
LDC, Section 7.02.04.C – On-Premise Signs at Non-Residential Projects 
The following table describes Sign types, the maximum number allowed, and maximum Advertising Display 
Area. 

 

 
 
LDC, Section 7.02.04.D – Maximum Size 
In no case shall any individual Sign described above exceed one hundred fifty (150) square feet of Advertising 
Display Area. Each building is allowed a maximum of two hundred (200) square feet of signage related to 
building frontage per business. 
 
LDC, Article X – Non-Zoning Variance 
Section 10.04.03.A – Recommendation of Approval and Authority 
3. If a non-zoning variance involves a deviation from Article VII, Signs, excluding Part 7.08.00 Prohibited 
Signs for which no variance or waiver may be granted, the Planning and Zoning Agency, in lieu of the Board 
of County Commissioners will hear and determine whether to approve the requested non-zoning variance. 
The PZA must use the criteria in Section 10.04.03.B as well as supplemental criteria in Section 7.02.04.A.2.  
 
Article XII, Definitions 
Variance, Non-Zoning: A case-by-case deviation to the rules of this Code, when it is demonstrated that 
compliance with the Code would be a practical impossibility, and/or upon showing of good cause, an 
alternative to the Code is provided that conforms to the general intent and spirit of the Code. The Board of 
County Commissioners may require such conditions that will, in its judgement, substantially secure the same 
objectives of the standards or requirements so varied or modified. 
 
Advertising Display Area: The advertising display surface area encompassed within any geometric figure 
which would enclose all parts of the Sign display, excluding the structural supports for a Sign, whether they be 
columns, pylons, or a building or part thereof. In computing area, standard mathematical formulas for known 
common shapes will be used. Common shapes shall include squares, rectangles, cones, spheres, trapezoids, 
triangles, circles, ovals, cylinders and other simple forms for which surface area formulas are established. The 
Administrator may break down complex forms into component simple forms; however, all pertinent area shall 
be included. 
 
Frontage: Linear distance measured along all abutting street Rights-of-Way.  
  
Frontage (As it applies to Article VII of this Code): For purposes of Sign placement under Article VII, 
frontage shall mean the length of the property line of any one premise, for which a Sign is permitted, parallel 
to and along each Right-of-Way it borders.  
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Frontage, Building: The length of a Building facing (1) the Right-of-Way, or (2) adjacent public or private 
travel lanes which house the main customer entrance to the business.  
 
CRITERIA FOR ACTION 
 
LDC, Section 7.02.04 On-Premise Permanent Sign 
A. General; Additional Variance Criteria 
2. In addition to the requirements for a request for a Non-Zoning Variance of this Code as indicated in Section 
10.04.03 of this Code, the Applicant must prove that the Copy, Face, or Message would not be effectively 
viewable from the nearest road or street right-of-way, and the Board of County Commissioners may approve 
such request after considering the following:  

a. The distance of the Sign or Signs from the road or street right-of-way;  
b. The speed limit on the road or street right-of-way;  
c. The visible impact of the Sign or Signs from the nearest road or street right-of-way; and  
d. The integration of the Sign or Signs into the architecture of the Building.  

 
B. On-Premise Signs in PUDs 
6. Variances to Signs within PUDs:  

a. Deviations to signage standards in Planned Unit Developments that are limited to a specific sign 
and specific parcel may be approved by a Non-Zoning Variance application meeting the requirements 
of Sections 10.04.03 and 7.02.04.A, unless clearly prohibited by the PUD or Part 7.08.00.  

 
LDC, Article X – Non-Zoning Variance 
LDC, Section 10.04.03.B –Required Findings  
The Agency shall not vary the requirements of any provision of this Code unless it makes a positive finding, 
based on substantial evidence, on each of the following:  

1. There are practical difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation.  
2. The Variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the 
site.  
3. The proposed Variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding public streets, the 
danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.  
4. The proposed Variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential 
character of, the area surrounding the site.  
5. The effect of the proposed Variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the 
specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code. 
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APPLICATION SUMMARY 
The applicant is requesting this Non-Zoning Variance to allow for an increased Advertising Display Area 
(ADA) to the total area of signage permitted for a single business. Article VII of the Land Development Code 
calculates the allowance of wall signage based on the building frontage at 1.5 square feet per linear footage, not 
to exceed a total of two hundred (200) square feet per business, and not to exceed one hundred and fifty (150) 
square feet per individual sign. The applicant is requesting to allow the maximum total signage ADA for the 
Walmart building to be 286.91 square feet in lieu of the 200 square foot allowance, and to have a single sign at 
198.26 square feet in leiu of the 150 square foot allowance. The location of the proposed wall signage is shown 
below in Figure 1 
 
Site Plan showing proposed sign locations (in red): 

 
 

 
DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning and Zoning Division has routed this request to all appropriate reviewing departments. There 
are no open comments.  
 
Office of the County Attorney Review:  
This Request is a non-zoning variance application, therefore it is not a requirement for the application to 
identify a special condition such that the literal application of the Code results in a hardship. Rather, the 
requisite findings this Agency must make are whether there is competent substantial evidence received to meet 
the criteria in LDC section 10.04.03.B. The criteria is outlined in the Review below. 
 
Competent substantial evidence is testimony that is specific, reliable and fact-based. Examples of competent 
substantial evidence include, but are not limited to, factual statements concerning: the character of the 
neighborhood (quiet or noisy, residential or commercial, etc.); lot sizes, width, typical for the area; density of 
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development (low density, spacious or high density, crowded); building heights exiting in the area (maximum, 
average). General statements of like or dislike, or the sheer number of persons in a petition or poll, do not by 
themselves constitute competent substantial evidence. Any statements that draw conclusions or opinions 
should be supported by evidence, expertise, experience, documentation, and testimony from competent and 
relevant persons and documents. Statements on a technical issue should have the speaker establish expertise 
in that technical field.  
 
The Agency may apply reasonable conditions to mitigate for the requested relief along with appropriate 
findings for each condition. The Agency may approve, approve with conditions, approve a lesser relief than 
the ones requested, or may deny the application. 
 
Planning and Zoning Division Review:  
According to LDC Section 7.02.04.A.2, the applicant must prove that the Copy, Face, or Message would not 
be effectively viewable from the nearest road or street right-of-way, and the Agency may approve such request 
after considering the following:  

a. The distance of the Sign from the road or street right-of-way;  
b. The speed limit on the road or street right of way; 
c. The visible impact of the Sign from the nearest road or street right of way;  
d. The integration of the sign into the architecture of the building. 

 
The applicant proposes a total of 286.91 square feet of total wall signage. The existing three wall signs on the 
front elevation of the building currently total 271.62 square feet of ADA, and will be increased with the newly 
proposed “Fruit Cove Market” sign. Figure 1 below shows the proposed front elevation of the building, while 
Figures 2 and 3 show the sign schedules. Figure 4 shows the single sign exceeding the 150 square feet 
maximum. Full drawings provided by the applicant can be found in Attachment 1. 
 
Figure 1: Front Building Elevation: 
 

 
 
Figure 2: Existing Signage Schedule: 
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Figure 3: Proposed Signage Schedule: 

Figure 4: Sign requesting relief from 150 square foot maximum per Land Development Code 
Section 7.02.04.C:  

The shopping center, in which the Walmart is located, is at the intersection of Race Track Road and the 
William Bartram Scenic Highway. Section 7 of the Land Development Code has specific signage 
requirements for these roadways. Land Development Code Sections 7.07 and 7.10 that apply to these areas 
have no mention of specific requirements for Wall signage, and instead have requirements that pertain to 
on-premise entrance Signs, Ground Signs, Monument Signs or Pole Signs. LDC Sections 7.07 and 7.10 
therefore do not apply for this specific Variance request. 

Staff notes that due to both the distance from the roadway and numerous trees in the parking lot that have 
existed for a number of years, the view from the road is obscured from a number of places. An example street 
view image along with approximate distances from the building to roadway are included below. 
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Street view near corner of Race Track Road and State Road 13 N (Walmart location in red): 

 
 
Approximate distances from Walmart storefront to roadway:  
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CORRESPONDENCE/PHONE CALLS 
As of the writing of this staff report, Staff has received no correspondence or phone calls regarding this request. 
 
ACTION 
Staff offers eight (8) findings of fact and five (5) conditions to support a motion to approve or seven (7) findings 
of fact to deny. These findings may be subject to other competent substantial evidence received at the quasi-
judicial public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Application and Supporting Documents 
2. Draft Final Orders 

 



 
SUGGESTED MOTION/FINDINGS/CONDITIONS TO APPROVE REQUEST 

Motion to approve NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs, a request for a Non-
Zoning Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development Code to allow for a single sign to be 
198.26 square feet in Advertising Display Area (ADA) lieu of the 150 square feet requirement, and 
286.91 square feet in overall Advertising Display Area (ADA) in lieu of the 200 square feet 
requirement per business, specifically located at 445 SR 13 N. subject to the following conditions: 

 

SUGGESTED FINDINGS 

1. The request for the Non-Zoning Variance has been fully considered after public hearing with 
legal notice duly published as required by law.  

2. There are practical difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation.  
3. The Non-Zoning Variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost 

of developing the site.  
4. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will not substantially increase congestion on 

surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
5. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor 

alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site.  
6. The effect of the proposed Non-Zoning Variance is in harmony with the general intent of 

this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code.  
7. The Copy, Face, or Message is not effectively viewable from the nearest road or street right-

of-way.   
8. The applicant, at the public hearing, has stated no objections to the proposed conditions.  

 

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS 

1. The Non-Zoning Variance will be non-transferable and will not run with the title to the 
property. The relief applies only to Planet Fitness as presented. 

2. Approval of the Non-Zoning Variance does not release the project from compliance with all 
relevant requirements of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, Comprehensive 
Land Use Plan, or any other Agency having jurisdiction.  

3. The Non-Zoning Variance shall commence within one (1) year of the signing of the Final 
Order. Failure to commence within the prescribed time shall render the Order invalid and all 
rights granted herein shall become null and void. Commencement shall be defined as issuance 
of a Development Permit by the St. Johns County Development Review Division.  

4. The application, supporting documents, conditions and limitations offered within the 
application and at the public hearing by the applicant (or representative) will be incorporated 
herein and shall become part of the Final Order, except as may be modified by preceding 
conditions and limitations. 

5. The Non-Zoning Variance is limited to the requested relief from the specific provisions of 
the Land Development Code. Approval of this request shall not operate as approval or waiver 
of any other provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan. 
Representations and depictions within the application materials shall assist Staff in the 



interpretation of the requested relief but shall not operate as approval of, or as a 
determination of compliance with, any other provision of the Land Development Code or 
Comprehensive Plan.  

 

(Additional conditions may be added as a result of the public hearing) 

 

SUGGESTED MOTION/FINDINGS TO DENY REQUEST 

Motion to deny NZVAR 2023-08 Walmart Fruit Cove Market Signs, a request for a Non-Zoning 
Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development Code to allow for a single sign to be 198.26 
square feet in Advertising Display Area (ADA) lieu of the 150 square feet requirement, and 286.91 
square feet in overall Advertising Display Area (ADA) in lieu of the 200 square feet requirement per 
business, specifically located at 445 SR 13 N. 

1. The request for the Non-Zoning Variance has been fully considered after public hearing with 
legal notice duly published as required by law.  

2. There are no practical difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation.  
3. The Non-Zoning Variance request is based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of 

developing the site.  
4. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will substantially increase congestion on surrounding 

public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
5. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will substantially diminish property values in, and alter 

the essential character of, the area surrounding the site.  
6. The effect of the proposed Non-Zoning Variance is not in harmony with the general intent 

of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code.  
7. The Copy, Face, or Message is effectively viewable from the nearest road or street right-of-

way.   

 

(The Agency may choose any or all of the above Findings or may provide additional Findings to support the 
motion)  



 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 

APPLICATION AND SUPPORTING 

DOCUMENTS 
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SHEET NOTES

1. PATCH AND REPAIR EXTERIOR WALL SURFACES, 
DAMAGED OR EXPOSED DUE TO REMOVAL OF BUILDING 
MOUNTED ITEMS, TO MATCH ADJACENT AS REQUIRED.

2. REFER TO DETAILS ON SHEET A2.1 FOR SUBSTRATE AND 
FINISH REQUIREMENTS AT LOCATIONS OF BUILDING 
MOUNTED SIGNS.

3. RESURFACE EXISTING EIFS WHERE SHOWN (HATCHED 
AREA).

4. NOT USED 
5. PRIOR TO PAINTING WALL AT LOCATION(S) OF LIT 

ID/LOGO SIGN(S), COORDINATE SCOPE OF WORK WITH 
WALMART CM.

6. PAINT ADJACENT WALLS, HOLLOW METAL STEEL DOORS 
& FRAMES, DOWNSPOUTS, EXPOSED METAL FLASHING, 
HANDRAILS, AND EXPOSED MISCELLANEOUS STEEL TO 
MATCH ADJACENT BUILDING COLOR UNO AT WAINSCOT 
HOLLOW METAL STEEL DOORS & FRAMES TO BE 
PAINTED             UNO. 

7. PAINT ANY ROOFTOP GAS PIPING            . WHERE 
EXTERIOR WALL IS BEING PAINTED, GAS PIPE ALONG 
SIDE WALL TO GRADE SHOULD MATCH ADJACENT 
BUILDING.  DO NOT PAINT METER OR VALVES.

8. IF PAINTING ADJACENT WALLS PAINT CANOPY 
STRUCTURAL STEEL AND FLASHING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT WALL. 

9. WHERE CANOPIES ARE VISIBLE TO AND ACCESSED BY 
CUSTOMERS, PAINT UNDERSIDE OF CANOPY DECK           
DO NOT PAINT CANOPY DECK IF NOT PREVIOUSLY 
PAINTED

10. EXTERIOR CUSTOMER ENTRANCE BOLLARDS SHALL 
RECEIVE PLASTIC GRAY  SLEEVES                  . FOR 
BROWN SCHEME EXTERIOR CUSTOMER ENTRANCE 
BOLARDS SHALL RECEIVE PLASTIC BLUE SLEEVES       
ALL OTHER BOLLARDS TO BE SAFETY YELLOW 

11. PAINT SECURITY WALL PACK HOUSINGS TO MATCH 
ADJACENT WALL. REMOVE PAINT OVERSPRAY FROM 
LENSES.

12. NOT USED
13. NOT USED
14. NOT USED
15. DO NOT PAINT QUIK BRIK, STONE VENEER, FACE BRICK, 

UNPAINTED TILT-WALL OR PRECAST PANELS
16. NOT USED
17. PAINT JIB CRANE             ON JIB BOOM.             ON 

HANRAILS. 

P33E

P5E
P135E

P5

P135E

P76U

P36E P5E

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. NOT USED
2. REMOVAL OF BUILDING MOUNTED ITEMS, SHOWN OR 

NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED OR AS REQUIRED BY SCOPE 
OF WORK, SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO PAINTING BUILDING. 
COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK SO EXTERIOR 
PAINTING WILL OCCUR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF 
BUILDING MOUNTED ITEMS.

SITE SIGNAGE: EXISTINGSITE PLAN DISCLOSURES

MONUMENT 
SIGN 1

PICKUP

PHARMACY

FRUIT COVE 
MARKET

* WALMART MONUMENT SIGN 1

MONUMENT SIGN 2

• THE ALLOWED BUILDING WALL SIGNS IS NOT LIMITED, SIGNAGE ALLOWANCE IS BASED ON LINEAR 
FOOTAGE OF BUILDING FRONTAGE. 

• THE SIGNAGE IS CALCULATED BY 1.5 SQUARE FEET PER LINEAR FOOTAGE OF BUILDING FRONTAGE. 
MAXIMUM 150 SQUARE FEET PER SIGN, NOT TO EXCEED 200 SQUARE FEET OF SIGN AREA PER 
BUSINESS.

• THERE ARE RESTRICTIONS AS TO THE COLOR OF THE SIGN ALLOWED, SIGNS SHOULD BE A 
NATURAL OR EARTH-TONE COLOR. 

• EXTERIOR COLORS RESTRICTION TO NATURAL OR EARTH-TONE COLORS.MONUMENT 
SIGN 2

WHITE LETTERS

YELLOW SPARK,
COLOR PMS 1235C

REPLACE FACE ON EXISTING 
SIGN CABINET WITH FLEX 
FACE, COLOR PMS 285C BLUE

WHITE LETTERS

WHITE LETTERS

YELLOW SPARK,
COLOR PMS 1235C

REPLACE FACE ON EXISTING 
SIGN CABINET WITH FLEX 
FACE, COLOR PMS 285C BLUE

WHITE LETTERS

COLOR LEGEND

LIGHT BROWN

DARK BROWN

WALMART BLUE (URETHANE-LIKE)

COLOR NAME
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3/32" = 1'-0"2
FRONT ELEVATION

3/32" = 1'-0"4
LEFT ELEVATION

3/32" = 1'-0"8
RIGHT ELEVATION

3/32" = 1'-0"6
REAR ELEVATION

1" = 10'-0"1
BALE AND PALLET FRONT ELEVATION

1" = 10'-0"3
BALE AND PALLET REAR ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"05
PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN 1

3/16" = 1'-0"7
PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN 2

KEEP ALL EXISTING WHITE ROLLUP DOORS AS ETR WITH 
TOUCHUPS P140E AS REQUIRED IN HIGH CUSTOMER 
VISIBILITY AREA.

WRAP PAINT AROUND THE BACKSIDES OF ALL CMU 
COLUMNS & WALLS, ALL PROTRUDING ELEMENTS, 
PILASTERS SIDES AND SOFFITS TYP AT ALL ELEVATIONS 
UNO.

P140E

ISSUE BLOCK



38.65 SF

20' - 6"

1
'-
1
0

 1
/2

"
INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

7

A2.1

_______6

A2.1

_______

WHITE PLASTIC LETTERS

32.37 SF

9'-8"

INTERNALLY 
ILLUMINATED

NOTE TO SIGN INSTALLER:
ALL PRIMARY MOUNTING HOLES MUST BE 
UTILIZED.  IF MOUNTING THROUGH PRIMARY 
HOLE IS OBSTRUCTED BY REBAR, METAL 
STUDS, CHANNELS, OR OTHER MISC METAL, 
SEAL PRIMARY HOLE IN SIGN CAN AND 
MOUNT THROUGH THE NEAREST 
ALTERNATE MOUNTING HOLE.  PRIMARY 
HOLES ARE INDICATED WITH PREDRILLED 
HOLES.

NOTE:
ALL SIGN PENETRATIONS ABOVE 
ROOF LEVEL MUST BE A CLEAR 
MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE DECK

2
'-
6

"

3
'-
4

"

8

A2.1

_______ 9

A2.1

_______

17.63 SF

1
'-
6

"

2
'-
0

"

8'-9"

10

A2.1

_______

1
'-
0

"

ADDRESS SIGNAGE

NOTE:
SQUARE FOOTAGE NOT
INCLUDED IN BUILDING
SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

BLACK NUMERALS

10

A2.1

_______

EXISTING 
METAL STUD 
FRAMING

PLASTIC NON-ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTER BY 
WALMART

PLASTIC MOUNT FOR ALL-
THREAD STUD TYP BY 
WALMART

INSTALL 1/8" DIA ALL-
THREAD STUDS INTO 
PLASTIC MOUNTS TYP

3/8" DIA HOLE FILLED WITH 
ADHESIVE SEALANT. COAT 
ALL-THREAD STUD WITH 
ADHESIVE SEALANT PRIOR 
TO WALL ATTACHMENT TYP

MOUNTING HOLE 
PATTERNS FOR NON-
ILLUMINATED SIGN 
INSTALLATION PROVIDED 
BY WALMART

"ADHESIVE SEALANT" IS TO BE 
PRODUCT LN-950 BY LIQUID 
NAILS OR SIMILAR 
POLYURETHANE 
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE, 
MEETING ASTM D3498 AND 
C557 STANDARDS, EXTERIOR 
APPLICATION, WEATHER 
RESISTANT, LOW VOC, WITH A 
MINIMUM SHEAR STRENGTH 
OF 250 PSI

V
A

R
IE

S

3/4" STUCCO

INSTALL EIFS TO MATCH 
ADJACENT. FACE TO BE 
FLUSH WITH EXISTING 
EIFS

REPLACE EXISTING 
SHEATHING AT SIGN 
WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR 
PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES

1. SIGNAGE FURNISHED BY WAL-MART AND INSTALLED BY GC.
2. ALL EXISTING WALMART EXTERIOR SIGNAGE IS TO REMAIN IN PLACE ON THE 

BUILDING UNTIL THE GC SIGN COMPANY IS ONSITE. THE EXISTING SIGNAGE WILL 
THEN BE REMOVED, PATCH AND REPAIR WORK WILL BE COMPLETED AT SIGN 
LOCATIONS, AND NEW SIGNAGE WILL BE INSTALLED PER PLANS.
A. A TEMPORARY BANNER WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF EXISTING 

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE. BANNER WILL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL MODIFICATIONS 
AND/OR REPAIRS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND NEW SIGNAGE IS INSTALLED.

B. TEMPORARY BANNER WILL BE APPROXIMATELY 125 SF (5'X25').
C. EXTERIOR SIGN WORK NEEDS TO BE SCHEDULED, COORDINATED, AND 

COMPLETED DURING WEEK 6 OF THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.
3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

A. BY END OF FIRST WEEK OF CONSTRUCTION, REVIEW EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 
WHERE SIGN(S) WILL BE INSTALLED. IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT MATCH 
SIGN ATTACHMENT DETAILS SHOWN, REQUEST APPROVAL FROM CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER TO SUBMIT RFI IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01255. NOTE 
DIFFERENCES IN CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, AND INCLUDE 
PHOTOGRAPHS FOR CLARIFICATION.

B. PROVIDE SUBSTRATE SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE. REFER TO SIGN 
DETAILS FOR LIGHTED ID/LOGO SIGNS.

C. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES AND CIRCUITRY TO NEW "Walmart" and "spark" 
SIGNAGE.  EXISTING (8) BOXES FROM "WAL«MART" SIGNAGE MAY BE REUSED.

D. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES AND CIRCUITRY TO TENANT SIGNAGE LOCATION 
SHOWN. REFER TO ELECTRICAL.

E. INSTALL ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS IF REQUIRED 
BY RELOCATION OF EXISTING TENANT SIGNAGE.

F. VERIFY VOLTAGE AT CIRCUITS FEEDING LIGHTED SIGNAGE. REFER TO 
ELECTRICAL

G. MAKE FINAL TERMINATIONS ON LIGHTED SIGNAGE.
H. REMOVE ALL LIT ID/LOGO SIGNS AND UNLIT EXTERIOR STUD MOUNTED BUILDING 

SIGNS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
I. MAKE REQUIRED EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS, INSTALL CONDUIT, AND SEAL 

PENETRATIONS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 07900.
J. INSTALL SIGNAGE PER DETAILS.

REF BLDG EL
BO SIGNAGE

1/2" ALL-THREAD CUT TO WITHIN 1/4" 
OF NUT AND GRIND END SMOOTH, TYP

SIGN CAN WITH
.080 ALUMINUM BACKING

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF CONDUIT

DRILL HOLE AND FEED
WHIP THROUGH WALL

EXISTING FRAMING

EXISTING ROOFING
SYSTEM

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF SPACER, TYP

PVC SPACER TO PREVENT
COMPRESSION OF EIFS, 3/4"
OUTER DIAMETER AND 5/8"
INSIDE DIAMETER, TYP

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE 

EXISTING 
PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

NOTE:
LOCATE ALL-THREADS PER SIGN
ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE.

1" OD NEOPRENE/SS BONDED
WASHER PROVIDED BY WALMART
IN BED OF CONTINUOUS
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT BY
GC

REFER TO SIGNAGE 
GENERAL
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS

TO JUNCTION BOX 
REF ELEC 

THROUGH WALL 
PROTECTION TUBE. 
INSTALL PER MFR 
RECOMMENDATIONS

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 
ENCLOSURE

MATCH EXISTING STUCCO PATTERN

REPLACE EXISTING SHEATHING AT 
SIGN WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR 
PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

REF BLDG EL
BO SIGNAGE

1/2" ALL-THREAD CUT TO WITHIN
1/4" OF NUT AND GRIND END
SMOOTH, TYP

SIGN CAN WITH
.080 ALUMINUM BACKING

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF CONDUIT

DRILL HOLE AND FEED
WHIP THROUGH PARAPET

EXISTING WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE

SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND 
ANCHORS OF REMOTE 
POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE 

EXISTING FRAMING

EXISTING ROOFING
SYSTEM

EXISTING EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

1" OD NEOPRENE/SS BONDED
WASHER PROVIDED BY WALMART
IN BED OF CONTINUOUS
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT BY
GC

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF SPACER, TYP

PVC SPACER TO PREVENT
COMPRESSION OF EIFS, 3/4"
OUTER DIAMETER AND 5/8"
INSIDE DIAMETER, TYP

5/8" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

EXISTING 
PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

NOTE:
LOCATE ALL-THREADS PER SIGN
ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE.

MATCH EXISTING STUCCO PATTERN

REFER TO SIGNAGE 
GENERAL
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 
ENCLOSURE

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE

SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND 
ANCHORS OF REMOTE 
POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

3/4" LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE 
METAL CONDUIT
REF                  FOR ROOF 
PENETRATION DETAIL

SEALANT AT LOW VOLTAGE 
WIRE PENETRATIONS

MEMBRANE PATCH OVER 
FASTENER CONNECTION

(2) LAYERS OF MEMBRANE 
UNDER NUT AND WASHER

THROUGH WALL 
PROTECTION TUBE.
INSTALL PER MFR 
RECOMMENDATIONS
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REPLACE EXISTING SHEATHING AT 
SIGN WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR 
PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

REF BLDG EL
BO SIGNAGE

1/2" ALL-THREAD CUT TO WITHIN
1/4" OF NUT AND GRIND END
SMOOTH, TYP

SIGN CAN WITH
.080 ALUMINUM BACKING

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF CONDUIT

DRILL HOLE AND FEED
WHIP THROUGH PARAPET

EXISTING WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE

SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND 
ANCHORS OF REMOTE 
POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE 

EXISTING FRAMING

EXISTING ROOFING
SYSTEM

EXISTING EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

1" OD NEOPRENE/SS BONDED
WASHER PROVIDED BY WALMART
IN BED OF CONTINUOUS
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT BY
GC

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF SPACER, TYP

PVC SPACER TO PREVENT
COMPRESSION OF EIFS, 3/4"
OUTER DIAMETER AND 5/8"
INSIDE DIAMETER, TYP

5/8" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

EXISTING 
PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

NOTE:
LOCATE ALL-THREADS PER SIGN
ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE.

MATCH EXISTING STUCCO PATTERN

REFER TO SIGNAGE 
GENERAL
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 
ENCLOSURE

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE

SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND 
ANCHORS OF REMOTE 
POWER SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

3/4" LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE 
METAL CONDUIT
REF                  FOR ROOF 
PENETRATION DETAIL

SEALANT AT LOW 
VOLTAGE WIRE 
PENETRATIONS

MEMBRANE PATCH 
OVER FASTENER 
CONNECTION

(2) LAYERS OF 
MEMBRANE UNDER 
NUT AND WASHER

THROUGH WALL 
PROTECTION TUBE.
INSTALL PER MFR 
RECOMMENDATIONS
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REPLACE EXISTING SHEATHING AT 
SIGN WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR 
PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

2 X 10  WOOD BLOCKING BY GENERAL 
BUILDING CONTRACTOR, COORDINATE 
LOCATION WITH SIGN INSTALLER.

EXISTING 6" METAL 
STUD FRAMING

REF BLDG EL
BO SIGNAGE

1/2" ALL-THREAD CUT TO WITHIN 1/4" 
OF NUT AND GRIND END SMOOTH, TYP

SIGN CAN WITH
.080 ALUMINUM BACKING

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF CONDUIT

DRILL HOLE AND FEED
WHIP THROUGH WALL

EXISTING FRAMING

EXISTING ROOFING
SYSTEM

FULL BED OF
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT
AT PERIMETER OF SPACER, TYP

PVC SPACER TO PREVENT
COMPRESSION OF EIFS, 3/4"
OUTER DIAMETER AND 5/8"
INSIDE DIAMETER, TYP

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE 

EXISTING 
PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

NOTE:
LOCATE ALL-THREADS PER SIGN
ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE.

1" OD NEOPRENE/SS BONDED
WASHER PROVIDED BY WALMART
IN BED OF CONTINUOUS
MULTI-COMPONENT SEALANT BY
GC

REFER TO SIGNAGE 
GENERAL
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS

TO JUNCTION BOX 
REF ELEC 

THROUGH WALL 
PROTECTION TUBE. 
INSTALL PER MFR 
RECOMMENDATIONS

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 
ENCLOSURE

MATCH EXISTING STUCCO PATTERN

REPLACE EXISTING SHEATHING AT 
SIGN WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR 
PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

2 X 10  WOOD BLOCKING BY GENERAL 
BUILDING CONTRACTOR, COORDINATE 
LOCATION WITH SIGN INSTALLER.

EXISTING 6" METAL 
STUD FRAMING

P
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E

6
"

PLYWOOD LENGTH PER SIGN SIZE
(TO NEXT AVAILABLE STUD)6" 6"

6
"

EXISTING METAL
STUDS (BEYOND)

REMOVE EXISTING
SHEATHING IN SIGN
MOUNTING AREA (TO
NEXT AVAILABLE STUD)
AND REPLACE WITH
5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE
FIRE-TREATED PLYWOOD

REMOVE EXISTING EIFS 
6" PAST AREA OF 
SHEATHING REMOVAL

PRIOR TO PERFORMING THIS WORK, VERIFY EXISTING SUBSTRATE
MATERIAL. IF EXISTING SUBSTRATE IS CMU OR PLYWOOD (5/8"
OR THICKER), SUBSTRATE REPLACEMENT IS NOT REQ'D

INSTALL  EIFS WHERE 
EXISTING EIFS WAS 
REMOVED - ENSURE FINISH 
COAT IS FLUSH WITH 
ADJACENT RESURFACED 
EXISTING EIFS

RESURFACE EXISTING EIFS TO EXTENTS SHOWN
ON BUILDING ELEVATIONS TO ENSURE CONSISTENT 
FINISH TEXTURE, REF EIFS SPECIFICATION

TYP

60°

198.26 SFINTERNALLY ILLUMINATED
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1/4" = 1'-0"2
1'-6" FRUIT COVE MARKET

1/4" = 1'-0"3
2'-6" - PICKUP

1/4" = 1'-0"4
1'-6" PHARMACY

1/4" = 1'-0"5
SIGNAGE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"10
SIGN ATTACHMENT

1 1/2" = 1'-0"9
PICKUP SIGN ATTACHMENT BELOW ROOF LINE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"8
PICK UP SIGN ATTACHMENT ABOVE ROOF LINE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6
MAIN ID SIGN ATTACHMENT ABOVE ROOF LINE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"7
MAIN ID SIGN ATTACHMENT BELOW ROOF LINE

NEW SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

SIGN QTY TYPE LIGHTED COLOR SIZE
INDIVIDUAL

AREA TOTAL AREA

FRONT ELEVATION

WALMART * 1 NEW LED WHITE/YELLOW 4'-6" 198.26 SF 198.26 SF

FRUIT COVE MARKET 1 NEW LED WHITE 1'-10 1/2" 38.65 SF 38.65 SF

PICKUP 1 NEW LED WHITE 2'-6" 32.37 SF 32.37 SF

PHARMACY 1 NEW NO WHITE 1'-6" 17.63 SF 17.63 SF

ADDRESS NUMERALS 445 3 NEW NO BLACK 1'-0" 0.00 SF 0.00 SF

FRONT ELEVATION 7 286.91 SF

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE 7 286.91 SF

EXISTING SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

SIGN QTY TYPE LIGHTED COLOR SIZE
INDIVIDUAL

AREA TOTAL AREA

FRONT ELEVATION

WALMART * NEIGHBORHOOD
MARKET

1 EXISTING LED WHITE/YELLOW/GREEN 3'-6" 188.26 SF 188.26 SF

* PICKUP 1 EXISTING LED YELLOW/WHITE 2'-6" 64.53 SF 64.53 SF

PHARMACY 1 EXISTING NO WHITE 1'-6" 18.83 SF 18.83 SF

ADDRESS NUMERALS 445 3 EXISTING NO BLACK 1'-0" 0.00 SF 0.00 SF

FRONT ELEVATION 6 271.62 SF

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE 6 271.62 SF

SIGNAGE FOR REFERENCE ONLY
SIGNAGE WILL BE SUBMITTED UNDER SEPERATE PERMIT

3/8" = 1'-0"11
SUBSTRATE AT NEW SIGNAGE

ISSUE BLOCK

1/4" = 1'-0"1
4'-6" WALMART SIGN



ATTACHMENT 2

DRAFT FINAL ORDERS 

APPROVAL/DENIAL 



 

Growth Management 
4040 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine, FL 32084 

904.209.0579  |  sjcfl.us 

ORDER 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY 
 
RE:    Mark Brenchley 
    3790 Beacon Ridge Way 
    Clermont, FL 34711 
      
FILE NUMBER:   NZVAR 2023-08 
 
LEGAL:    Exhibit A 
 
PARCEL ID:    249000-1006 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   October 5, 2023 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING NON-ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
The above referenced application for a Non-Zoning Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development 
Code to allow for a single sign to be 198.26 square feet in Advertising Display Area (ADA) lieu of the 150 
square feet requirement, and 286.91 square feet in overall Advertising Display Area (ADA) in lieu of the 200 
square feet requirement per business, specifically located at 445 SR 13 N, came before the Planning & Zoning 
Agency for public hearing on October 5, 2023. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT  

 
Having considered the application, along with supporting documents; the Staff report; statements by the 
applicant; and all evidence presented during public hearing, the Agency finds as follows: 
 

1.  The request for the Non-Zoning Variance has been fully considered after public hearing with 
legal notice duly published as required by law.  

2. There are practical difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation. 

3. The Non-Zoning Variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost 
of developing the site.  

4. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
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5. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor 
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site.  

6. The effect of the proposed Non-Zoning Variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code. 

7. The Copy, Face, or Message is not effectively viewable from the nearest road or street right-
of-way.   

8. The applicant, at the public hearing, has stated no objections to the proposed conditions.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, based on the said Findings of Fact, the Agency hereby grants the request for a Non-
Zoning Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development Code to allow for a single sign to be 198.26 
square feet in Advertising Display Area (ADA) lieu of the 150 square feet requirement, and 286.91 square feet 
in overall Advertising Display Area (ADA) in lieu of the 200 square feet requirement per business, specifically 
located at 445 SR 13 N, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The Non-Zoning Variance will be non-transferable and will not run with the title to the property. 
The relief applies only to Planet Fitness as presented.  

2. Approval of the Non-Zoning Variance does not release the project from compliance with all relevant 
requirements of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, Comprehensive Land Use Plan, or 
any other Agency having jurisdiction.  

3. The Non-Zoning Variance shall commence within one (1) year of the signing of the Final Order. 
Failure to commence within the prescribed time shall render the Order invalid and all rights granted 
herein shall become null and void. Commencement shall be defined as issuance of a Development 
Permit by the St. Johns County Development Review Division.  

4. The application, supporting documents, conditions and limitations offered within the application and 
at the public hearing by the applicant (or representative) will be incorporated herein and shall become 
part of the Final Order, except as may be modified by preceding conditions and limitations. 

5. The Non-Zoning Variance is limited to the requested relief from the specific provisions of the Land 
Development Code. Approval of this request shall not operate as approval or waiver of any other 
provision of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive Plan. Representations and depictions 
within the application materials shall assist Staff in the interpretation of the requested relief but shall 
not operate as approval of, or as a determination of compliance with, any other provision of the Land 
Development Code or Comprehensive Plan.  

This decision may be appealed to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners within thirty (30) 
days of the signing of this Order, pursuant to Section 9.07.03 of the Land Development Code. 
Deed Restrictions, if any, are not affected by the actions of the Agency or this Order. 
 
All applicable state or federal permits must be obtained before commencement of the development. Issuance 
of a development permit or development order by a county does not in any way create any rights on the part 
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of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part 
of the county for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the 
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or 
federal law. 
  
 
DATED THIS   DAY OF      , 2023. 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY FLORIDA 
 
 
       
Chair/Vice-Chair 
 
The undersigned Clerk to the Planning and Zoning Agency of St. Johns County, Florida certifies that the above 
Order of the Planning and Zoning Agency is a true and correct rendition of the Order adopted by said Agency 
as the same appears in the record of the Planning and Zoning Agency minutes. 
 
 
       
Clerk 
Growth Management Department 
 
   
Date Filed 
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DENIAL ORDER 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY 
 
RE:    Mark Brenchley 
    3790 Beacon Ridge Way 
    Clermont, FL 34711 
      
FILE NUMBER:   NZVAR 2023-08 
 
LEGAL:    Exhibit A 
 
PARCEL ID:    249000-1006 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   October 5, 2023 
 
 

ORDER DENYING NON-ZONING VARIANCE APPROVAL 
 
The above referenced application for Non-Zoning Variance to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development 
Code to allow for a single sign to be 198.26 square feet in Advertising Display Area (ADA) lieu of the 150 
square feet requirement, and 286.91 square feet in overall Advertising Display Area (ADA) in lieu of the 200 
square feet requirement per business, specifically located at 445 SR 13 N, came before the Planning & Zoning 
Agency for public hearing on October 5, 2023.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT  

 
Having considered the application, along with supporting documents; the Staff report prepared by staff; 
statements by the applicant; and all evidence presented during public hearing, the Agency finds as follows: 
 

1. The request for the Non-Zoning Variance has been fully considered after public hearing with legal 
notice duly published as required by law.  

 
2. There are no practical difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the regulation.  

 
3. The Non-Zoning Variance request is based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing 

the site.  
 

4. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will substantially increase congestion on surrounding public 
streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
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5. The proposed Non-Zoning Variance will substantially diminish property values in, and alter the 

essential character of, the area surrounding the site.  
 

6. The effect of the proposed Non-Zoning Variance is not in harmony with the general intent of this 
Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code.  

 
7. The Copy, Face, or Message is effectively viewable from the nearest road or street right-of-way.   

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, based on the said Findings of Fact, the Agency hereby denies the Non-Zoning Variance 
to Section 7.02.04.C of the Land Development Code to allow for a single sign to be 198.26 square feet in 
Advertising Display Area (ADA) lieu of the 150 square feet requirement, and 286.91 square feet in overall 
Advertising Display Area (ADA) in lieu of the 200 square feet requirement per business, specifically located at 
445 SR 13 N. 
 
This decision may be appealed to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners within thirty (30) 
days of the signing of this Order, pursuant to Section 9.07.03 of the Land Development Code. 
 
Deed Restrictions, if any, are not affected by the actions of the Agency or this Order. 
 
DATED THIS   DAY OF      , 2023. 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING AGENCY OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY FLORIDA 
 
 
       
Chair/Vice-Chair 
 
The undersigned Clerk to the Planning and Zoning Agency of St. Johns County, Florida certifies that the above 
Order of the Planning and Zoning Agency is a true and correct rendition of the Order adopted by said Agency 
as the same appears in the record of the Planning and Zoning Agency minutes. 
 
       
Clerk 
Growth Management Department 
 
       
Date Filed 
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